

No. 141

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



ALICE KRAMER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

PHOENIX LIFE INSURANCE CO., LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY
Co. OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Respondents,

LIFEMARK S.A.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

ON A QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, U.S.C.A. NO. 09-3903

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTIONAL LIFE MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

John E. Failla
William C. Komaroff
Nathan R. Lander
PROSKAUER ROSE, LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
212-969-3000
212-969-2900 (fax)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Institutional Life Markets Association

Date Completed: August 31, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
BACKGROUND	8
I. The Life Settlement Market	8
II. Evolution of New York’s Insurable Interest Statute.....	11
A. Common Law Recognition Of Insured’s Property Rights	11
B. 1892 Statute	13
C. 1939 Re-Codification Of The Insurance Law	13
D. 1984 Re-Codification Of The Insurance Law	15
E. 1991 Amendment To Section 3205(b)	16
F. The Life Settlement Act.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Certified Question Should Be Answered “No”	18
A. 3205(B) Expressly Permits An Insured To Procure A Policy On His Or Her Own Life With The Intent Of Transferring It To Someone Lacking An Insurable Interest.....	18
1. Legislative History Supports The Statute’s Unambiguous Language.....	22
B. Because 3205(B) Does Not Prohibit An Insured From Procuring A Policy With An Intent To Transfer It, The Court Should Not Read Such A Restriction Into The Statute.....	24
1. Reading An Implied Prohibition Into The Statute Eviscerates Explicit Provisions Of The Statute, And Is Contrary To Rules Of Statutory Construction.....	25
2. Reading An Implied Prohibition Into The Statute Is Contrary To Public Policy	29
II. New York’s Well-Settled Contestability Rule Should Not Be Modified	34

A.	This Court Has Already, Correctly, Held That New York’s Incontestability Statute Prohibits Insurers from Challenging Life Insurance Policies Based on Insurable Interest after the Contestability Period	35
B.	Public Policy Does Not Justify Creating an Exception to the Incontestability Rule for Insurable Interest Challenges.....	38
1.	The Legislature Has Chosen Not To Provide An Exception To The Incontestability Statute For Insurable Interest Challenges or “STOLI”	38
2.	Public Policy Supports New York’s Long-standing Rule.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995).....	27
<i>Corder v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Misc. 2d 423 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1964).....	19
<i>Crucible Materials Corp. v. N.Y. Power Auth.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 223 (2009).....	22
<i>Estate of Thompson v. Wade</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 570 (1987).....	30
<i>First Penn-Pacific Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 313 Fed. Appx. 633 (4th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985).....	28
<i>Gibson v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 183 Misc. 678 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944).....	20
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	12, 13, 32
<i>Hatch v. Fourth Nat'l Bank</i> , 147 N.Y. 184 (1895).....	30
<i>Hota v. Camaj</i> , 299 A.D.2d 453 (2d Dep't 2002).....	24
<i>In re Accounting of Chem. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 277 N.Y. 252 (1938).....	22, 38
<i>In re Estate of Stein</i> , 174 Misc. 465 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1940).....	20

<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	38
<i>Life Prod. Clearing LLC v. Angel</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Gordon R.A. Fishman Irrevocable Life Trust</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	32
<i>Lyman v. Jacobsen</i> , 128 Or. 567 (1929).....	13
<i>Med. Soc'y of N.Y. v. State Dep't of Health</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 447 (1994).....	26
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Caruso</i> , 135 A.D.2d 129 (4th Dep't 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 74 (1989).....	40
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Caruso</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 74 (1989).....	passim
<i>New England Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Doe</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 122 (1999).....	36
<i>Olmsted v. Keyes</i> , 85 N.Y. 593 (1881).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Pajak v. Pajak</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 394 (1982).....	29
<i>People v. Nicholas</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 24 (2001).....	32
<i>Pringle v. Wolfe</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 426 (1996).....	27
<i>Rahders, Merritt & Hagler v. People's Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 113 Minn. 496 (1911).....	13
<i>St. John v. Am. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 13 N.Y. 31 (1855).....	11, 12, 32
<i>Steinback v. Diepenbrock</i> , 158 N.Y. 24 (1899).....	14

<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. v. Berck</i> , 2010 WL 2607247 (D. Del. June 29, 2010)	32
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. v. Paulson</i> , 2008 WL 451054 (D. Minn. Feb. 15, 2008).....	32
<i>Washington Post Co. v. N.Y. Ins. Dep't</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984).....	22
<i>Wright v. Mut. Benefit Life Ass'n</i> , 118 N.Y. 237 (1890).....	passim

STATUTES AND RULES

1892 N.Y. Laws, Chapter 690, § 55 (1892).....	13, 23
1939 N.Y. Laws, Chapter 882, Article 7, § 146 (1939)	13, 23
1984 N.Y. Laws, Chapter 367, § 1	15
Court of Appeals Rule 500.1(f)	1
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes, § 141	26
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes, § 363	27
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes, § 73	29
N.Y. Ins. Law Art. 78	10, 28
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3203.....	5, 35
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3205.....	passim
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3216.....	36
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7813.....	5, 17
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7815.....	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1991 Bill Jacket, L. 1991, ch. 334	16
Jacob Loslin, <i>Insurance Law’s Hapless Busybody: A Case Against The Insurable Interest Requirement</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 474 (Dec. 2007)	44

Life Settlement Public Hearings before N.Y. Ins. Dep't (Nov. 13, 2008)41

N.Y. Legislature Joint Comm. for Recodification of Ins. Law – meeting
Nov. 16, 1938..... 15

Neil A. Doherty & Hal J. Singer, *The Benefits of a Secondary Market For
Life Insurance Policies; Real Property, Probate and Trust Journal*, 38
Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 449, 450 (Fall 2003)9

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-775, LIFE INSURANCE
SETTLEMENTS: REGULATORY INCONSISTENCIES MAY POSE A NUMBER OF
CHALLENGES (JULY 2010).....2, 8, 9, 10
